THE TEXAS BOLUTION

October 2, 2012 IR | - VIA Fed Ex

Charles Maguire, Director

Radioactive Materials Division

Texas Commission on Envfronmer!tal Qualaty
P.0. Box 13087, Mail Code — 233

Austin, Texas ?8?‘1 13087 '

References: (1)  Radicactive Material License No. R04100, Amendment‘l-B
' CNB00616890 / RN101 702439

{2} Lletter to Kelly Cook. (TCEQ), from J. Scott Kirk, CHP (WCS8), re:
‘Proposed Action for Area of Concern Regarding the Detection of
Water in Ogallala-Antlers-Gatufia (OAG) Wells in Compact Waste
Facility (CWF) Buffer Zone, Radicactive Material License No.
R041007, dated December 22, 2011,

{(3) Letter to Kelly Cook. (TCEQ), from J. Scott Kirk, CHP (WCS), re:
“‘Completed Activities for Area of Concern Regarding the Detection of
Water In OAG Wells in CWF Buffer Zone, Radioactive Material
License No. R04100"; dated February 3, 2012,

Subject:  Monthly Report of Water Level Measursments from OW-1, OW-2, OAG-
21, OAG-22, and TP-173.

Dear Mr. Maguire,

Waste Control Specialists LLC (WCS) is providing the results of the water level
measurements from QW-1, OW-2, OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173 in accordance with the
December 22, 2011 letter to Mr. Kelly Ccok of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality {TCEQ) (Reference 2),

Corporote ' Facllity
5430 LBJ Fraeway, Ste, 1700 ) PO, Bow 1128
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Fx, 972.448.1419




o _ ':QLQ} ﬁ? sta’fes me follawmg

- Mr.Charles Magﬁffe;' Divector
'_GntoberZ 2z ' L

6? *‘The Licensee shafl malntam an md:wdua{ buffer zone for bgth the Gom act |
- Waste Disposal F: acility and the Federal Facuty Waste Disposal Facllity in a
- lateral perimeter of at least 100 fest around all- disposed waste 1o allow -.

S monltorm_g _ﬂ_b: eary clafectic:m of relaases and to aflow for- remediaticn if
- zone, the Licensee sha!l cease all waste dtsposal operations and natu”y tha
o '__exe;;uttva d;rector fmmad;ately 3

. The iritent and context af the LC does not carrstder the presence Qf water a concem.
, Rather, as stated in the L.C, the perimeter buffer zone around all disposed waste is intended
.o allow manitoring for early detection of releases and ‘to allow for remediation,

necessary ..." These potentially required activities may ateur i saturated cc;ndltions_

mlgrate from the d;sposal areatoa parzmeter buffer zone.

OAG mc)nltor wells DAG- 21 OAG-22 ans;} temporary p|ezometar TP 173 are imcated in the

former small playa on the eastern boundary of the CWF within the perimeter buffer zone,

Saturated conditions ‘within the OAG were anticipated and farecast In the: vicinity of the
former, playa due to the inherent Qeﬁlog;c nature of pfayas as looahzed ciosed cfepressuons

' connected 1o & zone of cantmuous saﬂjfaﬁdﬂ Playas serve as focusec:t recharge features
both reglonally and at the WCS facility. WS notes that the existence of the small playa
was [dentified and docurented in the initial license application almost 10 years ago and
documented in geologic studies since 1994.  Additionally, this minor feafure and its

saturated condition were discussed with TCEQ staff ae.vara! years hefora Waste was

'- accepted at the CWF on Aptil 27, 2012

To provide addltionai hydmgeelcglc Enformaflon near the former smalt playa WCS ;nstai[eci '

temporary observation wells O¥W-1 and OW-2 on January 4, 2012. Both wells are located
east of the CWF disposal unit and wast of monitor- wells OAG-21 ‘and OAG-22, and are
located ‘autside the former small playa. These wells are intended to help demonsirate that
the OAG is Unsaturated in an area greater than 100 feet araund the drsposa! areas

-Hydraulrc ;:onductiwty asseciated W|th OAG~21 is sufﬁciant to ailow greundwater pumpnng, o

- while OAG-22 and TP-173 do not recharge at a rate sufficient fo provide effective
gvacuation of water. Hydrographs of water level measurements for wells OW-1, OW-2,
OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173 are provided in Attachment A. As of September 28, 2012,
about 28 872 gallons of water have been removed from OAG-21 since November 2011,
For the month of September, the average height of the perched water column above the

Dockuim/OAG contact has been reduced fo slightly more than 2.79 ft and 1.0 Tt in OAG-21
-and OAG-22, respectively. The OAG unit at TP-173 remains dry. OW-1 and OW-2 hHave

been dry smce ther instailatlon |n January 2012 As shown on the atta,ched hydrograph _



Mir. Charles Maguire, Diractor
October 2, 2012
Page 3 of 3

water levels in OW-2 continue to fluctuate but the OAG formation remains unsaturéted at
that location. L :

WCS requests that a copy of all correspondenice regarding this matter be directly emaiied

{skirk@valhi.nef) to my attention as soon as possible after issuance. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please call me at 432-525-8500.

Sincerely,

J: Scott Kirk, CHP _ ) |
Vice President, Licensing, Corporate Compliance and Radiation Safety Officer

Enclosure

cc:  Kelly Cock, TCEQ
William Dornsife, P.E., WCS
Jim Van Viiet, WCS
Linda Beach, WCS
Jane Grimm, WCS
Pam Giblin, Baker Boits
WES Regulatory Compliance
WCS Records Management




ATTACHMENTA =

Hydmgraphs for OW-1, OW-2, OAG-21, OAG-22, and Tp-mi
' threugh Septembez’ 28, 2012 L _
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HYDROGRAPHS
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August2, 2012 - o |  VIAFed Ex

Mr, Kelly Cook, Director (MG«172)

Critical Infrastructure Division

Office of Campliance and Enforcement
Texas Cormmission on En\nronmental Qualaty
P.0. Box 13087 3

Austin, TX 78711-3087

References: (1)  Radioactive Material License No, ROMOO Amendment‘l?
' o _CN6006168901 RN101?02439

L (2)  Letter to Keily Gook (TCEQ), from J. Scott Kirk, CHP (WCS), re:

3 "Pmpesed Action for Area of Concemn Regardmg the Detection of -

Water in Ogallala-Antlers-Gatufia (OAG) Wells in Compact Waste

Facility (CWF) Buffer Zone, Radioactive Mater:al License No.
R04100", dated December 22, 2011

(3)  Letter o Kelly Caok. (TCEQ), from J. Scott Kirk, CHP (WCS), e

Se - "Completed Activities for Area of Cohcern Regarding the Detection of

- ' ' Water in OAG Wells in CWF Buffer Zone, Rad:oacti\.re Material
License No. R04100" dated February 3, 2012.

Subject: Monthly Report of Water Level Measurements from OW-1, OW-2, OAG-
21, OAG-22, and TP-173.

Dear Mr, Cook,

Waste Ceontrol Specialists LLC (WGS). is providing the results of the water level

measurements from OW-1, OW-2, OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173 in accordance with the

December 22, 2011 letter to Mr. Kal!y Cook of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCECJ) {(Reference 2).

-Corporate a : Facility

5430 LB| Freeway, Ste. 1700 P.0. Box 1129
Thires Lincoln Centra Andrews, TX 74714
Duaitlas, TX 75240 Ph. 858.789,2783
Ph, 97 27159800 Fx: 5753943427

F: 972:448.1419




. Mr, Kelly Coeh TCEQ
. Augustﬁ 2012 2

67 “T‘he Licensee shall ma ntam an mdlwﬁiua! buffar zohe fgr both the Gnmpact o
. 'Waste Disposal Fagllity and the Federal Facility Waste Disposal Facilty iha .

o lateral perimeter of at lsast 100 feet around -ali dlsposad waste fo allow

momfarmg for early detecticn af releases al d_ tc: allow for remadaation if'_

i exec:utive dlrec:tor ummednately

"The rntent and context of tha LG do&s not c{ms der the presense of water a can:.ern 3
.Rather as stated in the LC, the parimeter buffer zone around all disposed waste is intended
. to allow monitaring for early detection of releases and to allow for remediation, if

necessary " These potentlaliy regiiired  activities may occur Ef saturateef conclitions
~ migrats ﬁ'om the d;sposal araa tothe p@nme‘ter bufferzone BEE BT _

' OAG momtor wel[s OAG-21 DAG~22 and tempnrary plezomete:r TF’ 173 are !oeated in tha ‘
former small ptaya on the eastern bouhdary of the CWF within the perimeter buffer zone.

- Saturated conditions within the OAG were anticipated and forecast in the vicinity of the -

~ former playa dus to the Inherent geologic natare of playas as localized, closed depressions.. -

. The perched groundwater inthis playa is a small, isclated pocket of water that Is not =

~ connected 1o a zone of continyous saturation. Playas serve as focised recharge features (
both regionally and ‘at the WCS facility. WCS notes that the existence of the small playa

- was identified and documented In the initial license gpplication almost 10 years ago and

" documented in gecxinglc studies since 1994,  Additionally,. this minor feature and its

- saturated condition were “diseussed: wiih TCEQ staff saveral yaars befare waste was
acc:epted ai‘ fhe C;WF on Apﬂ! 2?‘ 2012 : R . . T

-'.chz provide. addztlonat hydrogeolog;c mfczrmatlon near. the formar smali playa, WOS instal!ec!
*femporary observation wells. OW-1.and OW-2 on January 4, 2012, Both wells are located
east of the CWF disposal unit and west of monitor wells OAG-21 and OAG-22, and are
located outside the former small playa on the eastern boundary of the CWF. These wells
‘help demonstrate that the OAG is unsaturated inan area greater than 100 feei around the
dlsposal areas.. : : , _

'Hydrauhc conductlwty assoctatad with OAG“:?.'! is sufficient to alkow greundwater pumping,_
while OAG-22 and TP-173 do not recharge at a rate sufficient: to . provide effective
. évacuation ‘of water.. Hydrographs of water level measurerents for wells OW-1, OW-2,
- OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173 are provided in Attachment A. As of July 31, 20'12 about
- 27,075 gallans of water have been removed from OAG-21 since November 2011. He[ght of .
- the perched water calump above the Dockum/OAG cantact has been reduced fo slightly -
~mare than 2.86 ft and 0.93 ft in OAG-21 and OAG-22, respectively. The OAG unit at TP-

L 173 remains dry. OW-1 and OW-2 have been dry since their installatiori in January 2012, - o

- As shown on the attached hydrograph, water levels in OW-E contmue to fiuctuate hut the
L OAG farmaﬁon remalns unsaturated atthat Ioca’uan S P ‘ ( ‘



Mr. Kelly Cook, TCEQ
August 2, 2012
Page 30f 3

Pumping operations at QAG-21 - were abbreviated this month 8¢ a result of bladder pump
controller fallures and minimal equipment avallability during low-flow purge and sample
requirements m the GWF Five (5} malfurxctmni’ng controfler dev;ces are bemg sent to the
receipt, Purnping at GAG~21 will reaume once CWF samplmg haa ended Or ’:he bladder
pump controllers are repaired.. In the interim, water level measurement will continue to be
recorded daily In DW~’I OwW-z, O QAG-«?.'! OAG-22, and TP-173.

WGS requests that a copy of ail correspondence regarding this matter be directly emailed
(skirk@valhi.net) to my aftention as soon .as possible after issuance. If you have any
guastions or need additional information, please call me at 432-525-8500.

Sincerely,

. Scott Kirk, CHP
Vice President, Licensing, Corporate Conpliance and Radlat;cn Safety. Officer

Enclosure

ce:  Charles Maguire, TCEQ
Wiliam Domsife, P.E., WCS
Jim Van Viiet, WCS :
Linda Beach, WCS
Jane Grirnim, WCS
Pam Giblin, Baker Botts
WCS Regulafory Compliance
WCS Records Management




AT']“AGHMENT A

- Hydrographs TOrOW-1, OW-2, 0AG-21, OAG»ZZ and TP 173

through July 31, 2012
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HYDROGRAPHS
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1% JUL 112012
{eitical Infrastructure Pivision

July 8, 2012 VIA Express Mail
EG 7285089831 US

Mr. Kelly Cook, Directer (MC-172)

Critical Infrastructure Division

Office of Compliance and Enforcement
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O, Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

References: (1)  Radicactive Material License No. R04100, Amendment 15
CN600616890 7/ RN101702439.

(2)  Letter to Kelly Cook. {TCEQ), from J. Scott Kirk, CHP (WCS), re:
“Proposed Action for Area of Concern Regarding the Detection of
Water in Qgallala-Antlers-Gatufia (OAG) Wells in Compact Waste
Facility {(CWF) Buffer Zone, Radioactive Material License No.
R04100", dated December 22, 2011.

(3) Lsetter to Kelly Cook. {TCEQ), from J. Scott Kirk, CHP (WCS), re!
“‘Completed Activities for Area of Concern Regarding the Detection of
Water in OAG Wells in GWF Buffer Zone, Radiocactive Material
License No, RG41007, dated February 3, 2012,

Subject: Monthly Report of Water Level Measurements from QW-1, OW-2, OAG-
21, OAG-22, and TP-173.

Dear Mr. Cook,

Waste Control Speclalists LLC (WCS) is providing the results of the water level
measurements from OW-1, OW-2, OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173 in accordance with the
December 22, 2011 letter to Mr. Kelly Cook of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) (Reference 2). On April 27, 2012, WCS accepted and disposed of its first
waste shipment to the CWF.

Corporate Facilly

5430 LBI Freeway, $te, 1700 PO, Box 1129
Three Lincoin Centre Andrews, TX 78714
Dallag, TX 75240 Ph. 588,780 1784

Ph. 9727159800 Fx. 578.394.8417
Fx. §72.448.1419




Mr. Kelly Cook, TCEQ
July 9, 2012
Page 2 of 3

Radioactive Material License No, R04100 (Reference 1), Amendment 15, License Condition
(LC) 87 states the following:

67. “The Licensee shall maintain an individual buffer zone for both the Compact
Waste Disposal Facility and the Federal Facility Waste Disposal Facility in a
lateral perimeter of at least 100 feet around all disposed waste io sliow
monitoring for early detection of releases and to allow for remediation, if
necessary. In the event that saturated conditions are detected in the buffer
zone, the Licensee shall cease all waste disposal operations and nofify the
executive director immediately.”

The intent and context of the LC does not consider the presence of water a concern.
Rather, as stated in the L.C, the perimeter buffer zone around alt disposed waste is intended
“... to allow monitoring for early detection of releases and to allow for remediation, if
necessary. ..." These potentially required activities may occur if saturated conditions
migrate from the disposal area to the perimeter buffer zone.

OAG monitor wells QAG-21, OAG-22 and temporary piezometer TP-173 are located in the
former small playa on the eastern boundary of the CWF within the perimeter buffer zone.
Saturated conditions within the OAG were anticipated and forecast in the vicinity of the
former playa due to the inherent geologic nature of playas as localized, closed depressions.
The perched groundwater in this playa is a small, isolated pocket of water that is not
connected to a zone of continuous saturation. Playas serve as focused recharge features
both regionally and at the WCS facility. WCS notes that the existence of the small playa
was identified and dooumented in the initial license application almost 10 years ago and
documented in geologic studies since 1994, Additionally, this minor feature was discussed
with TCEQ staff several years before waste was accepted at the CWF.

Tao provide additional hydrogeologic information near the formar small playa, WCS installed
temporary observation wells OW-1 and OW-2 on January 4, 2012, Both wells are located
east of the CWF disposal unit and west of monitor wells OAG-21 and QAG-22, and are
expected o be located outside the former small playa on the eastern boundary of the CWF.
These wells help demonstrate that the OAG Is unsaturated in an area greater than 100 feet
around the disposal areas.

Hydraulic conductivity associated with OAG-21 is sufficient to allow groundwater pumping;
while OAG-22 and TP-173 do not recharge at a rate sufficient to provide effective
svacuation of water, Hydrographs of water level measurements for wells OW-1, OW-2,
OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173 are provided in Aftachment A. As of June 29, 2012, after
removing about 26,330 gallons of water, the height of the perched groundwater column
above the Dockum/QOAG contact has been reduced to slightly more than 2,95 ft and 1.05 ft
in OAG-21 and OAG-22, respectively. The OAG hydraulic unit at TP-173 remains dry.
OW-1 and OW-2 have been dry since their installation in January 2012. As shown on the
attached hydrograph, water levels in OW-2 continue to fluctuate but the QAG formation
remains unsaturated at that location.




Mr. Kelly Cook, TCEQ
July 9, 2012
Page 30of3

WCS requests that a copy of all correspondence regarding this matter be directly emailed
(skirk@valhi.net) to my attention as scon as possible after issuance. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please call me at 432-525-8500.

Sincerely,

<Ll

J. Scott Kirk, CHP
Vice President, Licensing, Corporate Compliance and Radiation Safety Officer

Fnclosure

¢e:  Charles Maguire, TCEQ
William Domsife, P.E., WCS
Jim Van Viiet, WCS
Linda Beach, WCS
Jane Grimm, WCS
Pam Giblin, Baker Boits
WCS Regulatory Compliance
WCS Records Management




ATTACHMENT A
Hydrographs through June 29, 2012 for
OW-1, OW-.2, OAG-21, OAG-22, and TP-173
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HYBROGRAPHS
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HYDROGRAPHS
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